


BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET – THURSDAY, OCTOBER 13, 2016 –11:00 a.m. 
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET
  
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410)396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date. 


11:00 a.m.


I.      Regular Items (Hardships, Transfers, and Expansions and New):

1. Andrea Weaver, and Matthew Weaver, Harpenny, LLC, T/a Maggie’s Farm, 4341 Harford Road – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership, continuation of outdoor table service.

      2.	Luisa Ramos, and Donnie Womack, Hamilton Pub, LLC T/a Hamilton Tavern, 5517 Harford Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership, continuation of outdoor table service.

3.   Duane Henderson, Club Harem, Inc. T/a Club Harem, 425 E. Baltimore Street - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership of the Class “BD7 Beer, Wine and Liquor License , and Class “AE” Adult Entertainment License.

4.   Kyuchil Cho, Jaeock Park, and Jung Mo Lee, S & T Market, Inc T/a Forest Park Market, 4101 Norfolk Ave – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership.

[bookmark: _GoBack]5.   Minh Hoang, Broadway Group, LLC T/a  Rye, 807 S Broadway  – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Article § 12-2202.  POSTPONED

6.   James Jeum, and Myung Suk Kim, Green Liquors, Inc. T/a Y & S Liquor, 601 W Lexington Street
      – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Article § 12-2202.











1:00 p.m.


II.	    Violations:

1. Richard Swirnow, Parkway Swirnow, Inc. T/a Tabrizi’s Restaurant & Sorso Cafe, 1221 Key Highway – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 7, 2016 – At approximately 8:40 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Cinthya Castro Del Angel, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Del Angel entered the establishment and purchased a can of “Miller Lite” beer and an “Orange Crush.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Del Angel purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $12.75.  Ms. Del Angel was then provided the can of “Miller Lite” beer and an “Orange Crush” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Del Angel then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Del Angel.  POSTPONED 

2. Tahir Farooq, Farooq Ventures, Inc. T/a Broadway Liquors, 1645 E. Baltimore Street – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 25, 2016 – At approximately 7:30 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Angry Orchard” alcoholic cider. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $9.80. Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided a 6-pack of “Angry Orchard” alcoholic cider by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez.

3. Jerry Stern, and Cindy Stern, 4801 Eastern Avenue Corporation T/a O’Connors, 4801 Eastern Ave – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 25, 2016 – At approximately 9:20 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Mike’s Hard Lemonade.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $9.09. Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided a 6-pack of “Mike’s Hard Lemonade” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez.

4. Bok Soon Kwon, and Eun Ju Park, J.J.P., Inc T/a World Wide Liquors, 5910 Pulaski Hwy – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 27, 2016 – At approximately 9:01 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of 7oz bottles of “Miller High Life.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $4.99.  Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided 6-pack of 7oz bottles of “Miller High Life” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez.


*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above. 










